

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 241 OF 2025

Between

1. Telugu Pagunta, S/o. Savaranna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ryalampad Village, Dharoor Mandal, Jogulamba Gadwal District.
2. Kurva Pedda Tayappa, S/o. Laxmanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ryalampad Village, Dharoor Mandal, Jogulamba Gadwal District.
3. Kurva Ayyanna, S/o. Gundanna, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Ryalampad Village, Dharoor Mandal, Jogulamba Gadwal District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. T. Srinivasa Rao, Land Acquisition Officer cum Revenue Divisional Officer, Gadwal, Jogulamba, Gadwal District.
 2. Sri Rahul Bojja, Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
 3. Sri K. Rama Krishna Rao, Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
 4. Sri Naveen Mittal, The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, Nampally, Station Road, Hyderabad.
 5. Sri B.M. Santhosh, The District Collector, Jogulamba Gadwal District.
- (RR-2 to 5 are impleaded as per Court order dated 28-03-2025 in IA. No. 1 of 2025 in CC. No. 241 of 2025)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri P. Animi Reddy, praying the High Court to summon and punish the Respondents for willfully and deliberately disobeying the order dated 22-02-2024 in W.P.No.3588/2024;

Counsel for the Petitioners	:	SRI P.ANIMI REDDY
Counsel for Respondent No.1	:	ASST. GOVT. PLEADER FOR LAND ACQUISITION
Counsel for Respondent No.2	:	GOVT.PLEADER FOR IRRIGATION & COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT
Counsel for Respondent No.3	:	GOVT. PLEADER FOR FINANCE

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 31.01.2025, 28-03-2025 & 29.08.2025, made the following:

ORDER:

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Land Acquisition submits that dispense with petitions are filed by the respondent Nos. 1 and 5 vide IASR. No. 92652 of 2025 and IASR. No. 92516 of 2025, therefore, requested this Court to dispense with the appearance of the respondent Nos. 1 and 5.

In view of the request made by the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Land Acquisition, the appearance of the respondent Nos. 1 and 5 is hereby dispensed with.

The respondent No.4 has appeared in-person through virtual mode and requested further time to comply with the orders of this Court.

Post after three (3) weeks.

List on 24-10-2025.

Appearance of the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5, is hereby dispensed with.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-L.LAKSHMI BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To :

1. T. Srinivasa Rao, Land Acquisition Officer cum Revenue Divisional Officer, Gadwal, Jogulamba, Gadwal District.
2. Sri Rahul Bojja, Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Sri K. Rama Krishna Rao, Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. Sri B.M. Santhosh, District Collector, Jogulamba Gadwal District. (Addressees 1 to 4 BY SPEED POST)
5. Two CCs to GP for Land Acquisition, Stamps & Registration, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
6. Two CCs to GP for Finance, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
7. Two CCs to GP for Irrigation and Command Area Development, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
8. One CC to Sri P.Animi Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
9. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATE:26-09-2025

NOTE: POST ON 24-10-2025

ORDER

CC. NO. 241 OF 2025

**DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF RESPONDENT NOS. 1 TO 3 & 5**

